model changes. The unaudited pro forma financial information, while helpful in
illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of
assumptions, does not reflect the realization of potential cost savings, revenue synergies,
changes in market conditions and asset dispositions, among other factors, and,
accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. The Company expects
to incur costs associated with the Acquisition and the integration of the businesses and
operations of the Company and those of Cape Girardeau, Caruthersville and
Mountaineer. However, unaudited pro forma financial information does not include these
estimated Acquisition and integration costs.

(3) EBITDAR is a non-GAAP financial measure. Pro forma combined EBITDAR excludes
$25.0 million of annual rental expense associated with the triple net lease agreement with
VICI for the acquired properties.

6/8

Supplemental Information:
Reconciliation of long-term debt and Net Debt for the Company and the acquired properties.

   As Reported   Pro Forma

Amounts in thousands
September 30,

2019   Adjusted
September 30,

2019
Credit agreement - Bank of Montreal  $  52,412  $  (52,412)  $  —
Credit agreement - Macquarie   —   170,000   170,000
Credit agreements - CPL   2,076   —   2,076
Credit facilities - CPL   278   —   278
Credit agreement - CCB   1,968   —   1,968
Financing obligation - CDR land lease   14,722   —   14,722

Total principal  $  71,456  $  117,588  $  189,044
Deferred financing costs (1)   (387)   (4,713)   (5,100)

Total long-term debt  $  71,069  $  112,875  $  183,944

   Pro Forma

Amounts in thousands   September 30, 2019
Total long-term debt  $  183,944
Deferred financing costs (1)   5,100

Total principal  $  189,044
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (2)  $  56,029
Net Debt  $  133,015

(1) Based on underwriting and upfront fees payable to Macquarie Capital. Additional costs
will be deferred for legal and other fees related to the Company’s entry into the credit
agreement with Macquarie Capital.

(2) Based on the Company’s cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2019 and an
estimated $12.0 million in cash from the acquired properties.